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the Government at least help them to go back so that they are not wasted in our country?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : At least what?

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
We are not able to give them employment and the industrialists will not employ them. Will the Government at least allow them to go back so that they are not wasted here?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : We do not stand in their way.

*419. [The questioner {Shri S. K.
Vaishampayen) was absent. For answer. vide col. 3083 infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question—
420.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : It is very correctly 420. The foreign countries are doing 420.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, kindly ask the '420' to be audible.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : It is very correctly numbered. It is a question dealing with foreign countries who are doing 420 with the student community.

FOREIGN MONEY IN STUDENT ORGANISA-
TIONS

*420. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA
MATHUR : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have ascertained the true position regarding the influence of C.I.A. and other channels of foreign money into student and youth organisations in the country; and

_(b) what are Government's conclusions in this regard and the steps taken to eradicate the evil?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and
(b) The Intelligence Bureau have submitted a report regarding the allegations about the use of foreign funds in the recent general elections and for other purposes. This report is under examination.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : The hon. Minister is, of course making investigations. May be he thinks it more discreet to keep facts away from the House, I do not know. This question is asked in the context
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of the disclosures made by the 'New York Times' and the confessions made by certain organisations in this country already. In the statement made by the hon.
Minister of External Affairs in the other House in the month of March, he feels very much disturbed about it, and also the Home Minister said on the floor of this House in the month of June that he feels extremely disturbed about this dangerous trend which is taking place and that he is at <*.. In the context ot all these things, does the Home Minister concede that in all the countries it has been the experience that though the youth and young men and the student community are basically and intrinsically sound, they are the most vulnerable and most volatile section and they have been used in all other countries for a pitched battle between the two sections. In this context, may I know what particular attention he has paid to this matter and what are the organisations which have already confessed, and what progress has been made so far as the student community in particular is concerned?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I entirely agree with him and I concede to what he referred to as a very vulnerable section, the student's section, about which we will have to be very careful regarding such influences operating and working on them. Sir, we went into certain allegations or informations that we had. I would not like to mention the names of the institutions where it was alleged that they had received some funds from the organisations which were mentioned as receiving funds from the C.ILA. in the 'New York Times' to which he made a reference. We have taken certain steps—
in fact some of them have not received any money—but we have taken steps to see that they do not receive any funds from such organisations.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : I would like the Home Minister to appreciate that my question is not only restrained to the C.I.A. money; it is C.L.A. and other channels of foreign money and we have evidence as a matter of fact that the money comes from both sources. If we do not take a firm attitude in this matter, India may be one of the battlegrounds for the vested interests. It is in this context I want to know from the rfome Minister what are the various organisations and institutions and sources through which money has been coming, whether with
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strings or without strings, and what is the quantum of money which has been received in the last years.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As I said, the report to which 1 made a reference is under examination. As long as the report is under examination, I cannot disclose that information, unless I am satisfied that the report is based on certain things which can be proved with some certainty.
Therefore, it is very difficult for me to give this information. I can tell the hon.
Member one thing that on the basis of the information chat 1s reaching us, we certainly take steps to see that tbese organisations do not try to take advantage of the situation.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, 1 would like to say by way of caution, not in the interests of any individual or party but in the interests of our nation that we restrain ourselves in this natter of making allegations against any particular individuals or parties as such because, if we, really speaking, involve the highly respectable name of Dr. Kunzru, possibly other countries might think that this country has absolutely PO character. We should be very careful .

MR. CHAIRMAN : We should avoid it as much as possible.

SHRIY. B. CHAVAN : I r/oblir.".y one sentence that it is true that certain forces are at work to see that they infiltrate with their resources into our national life, into our cultural life and into our educational life. I think discussions of this type should help us to warn against such tendencies and take the necessary steps. Government is aware of these things and we are tryirg. When I say that the Report is under examination..
(Interruptions) . . . and the hon. Mr.
Rajnarain gives me any information that he might have, I will assure him that I wl! make the very best use of it to prevent such a thing in future.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY :
The Home Minister said that the Report is still under examination. How long will the examination take, when is he going to give the Govemments version on that Report and what is the difficulty for the Government in placing that Report here before the Government takes any decision .>n that?
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir

Government, if at all it takes any decision for future action, certainly will go on taking it. But, Sir. when I say 'hat it is under examination, it will be very difficult for me to disclose the information that I have in th...i Report. That is what I have said. It will take rather an indefinite time.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : While appreciating any declaration of the hon.
Minister that no section of students' organisations in our country will be allowed to have foreign money, we feel that this is not enough. May we know from the hon. Minister, firstly, whether the channels like the CIA or other foreign agencies who bring such money will be prohibited from this country in all possible ways, and secondly, whether the embassies through which these activities are generated will be warned and told that they will not be allowed to carry on such activities in this country? Thirdly, there are various foreign persons who have established themselves in this country to carry on these activities through youngsters and students. Will such foreign persons be immediately driven out of the country ? If these precautions are not taken I feel that these activities will go on as they have done in the past. Will the hon. Minister assure this House accordingly?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Yes, Sir. The hon. Member has said all good things. I have no difference of opinion about what he says. But organlsatlons like the CIA or other countries' organisations do not work so openly and there is no question of any prohibition as such. They work in a very subtle method. Sometimes those who receive money are not conscious that they are receiving money from such a source.
Sometimes such things have come to our notice; sometimes it has ha opened in that way also. When I say that the Report is under examination, I mean that all the aspects of it are under examination and we wi'l certainly take into account some of the view-pcints that the hon. Member has mentioned.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : The hon.
Minister of Home Affairs in the-course of his reply has almost conceded that some countries are trying to infiltrate their money_through various sources and at the same time he says that the matter is under examination. This is a very serious matter as conceded already on the floor of this House. In the course of the examination, he would have at least known which are the countries that are trying to infiltrate.
May I know at least which are those countries? I do not want him to disclose the sources because that might hamper his further investigations, But India must know, Indians as a whole must know, which are the countries that are trying co infiltrate. And if he knows any of the source? in the agencies which are doing it or which are indulging in this matter, is he going to declare those persons persona non grata
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in this country so that the other countrieg also take the warning that effective steps in this country are taken .igainst infiltration of foreign money whether it ig for students or for politicians or for any other source?

SHRIY. B. CHAVAN: 1 do not propose to —I cannot and should not—
mention the name of any country unless I have got definite proof >0 prove those things. I mean, when T say that there are possibilities of this, that alleged thingg are there. Therefore, I cannot mention any country.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, possibly either I have not oeen able to convince him or he has not understood me. Either of the things is quite possible.

s Fufwsie s fag @ A0 A gt
g !

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN
WP€\ f 1 | I am glad he is very rational
about it. The point is that when I said that I am examining those matters, 1 am not trying to procure a documentary proof to prove any thing against anybody in the court. But even if I say here that something is there, it is more than a judgment in the court. If I mention somebody's name here, it is more than phansi.

Now, Sir, it will be very important to know, to oonvino; myself about something on which any reasonable man can be convinced. My examination is made, as he says, on the basis of something whether we can prepare, on the basis of this report, some course of action so that we can prevent those things if they are happening.
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SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN i There also we must make a difference. There are many schemes which are at govern-ment-to-Government basis out of which so many scholars and many institutions receive grants. That will have to be made exception to. If any fund is coming in not at government t0o government level but other levels, that will have to be rather carefully looked into.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH : Admittedly,
Sir, the Government is in possession . . .
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, definite steps, (i), (ii), (iii) and so on, we have tried to formulate. In 1nd1V1dua1 cases wherever we thought that it is likely >0 happen, we have warned those organisations to be careful because vhese organisations are sometimes likely to receive some money without being conscious of it. These are the steps that we can take in this matter.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, I am not going into the other ffiings. The other day I invited your nttentio;i to two publications, official pubhca‘uons of the Society for Cultural Freedom. Now, Sir, these publications are frt official publications of the Society. Mr. Asoka Mehta, a member of the Cabinet, is a member also of the executive committee of the Society for Cultural Freedom. Now at the Paris Conference of the Society fo, Cultural Freedom, the Cultural Freedom, people themselves admitted that they were receiving C.ILA. money regularly. Even Mr. Masani had to admit the fact that it is there. They have admitted the fact that the C.ILA. money is there. In view of this, may I know, Sir, whether the Home
Minister
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asked his Cabinet colleague 10 submit a statement on the subject? That is number one. Secondly, may I know whether he also advised him to resign from the Society fo, Cultural Freedom if he has not resigned already, and also whether in this connection the Government took necessary steps to ensure that the members of the Cabinet should not be directly associated as executive members of such organisations which admit that they are receiving C.I.A. funds'?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is a verv reasonable suggeSli<i:i that the hen.
Member has made. But personally I am not in possession of any facts about the relationship of Shri Asoka Mehta with the Society for Cultural Freedom. I am sure if he knows about it, he would sever his connection or he has already severed his connection. I leave it to the political wisdom of Mr. Asoki Mehta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA You
know, Mr. Chavan, that your Department seems to be running very short of intelligence, as far as the Cabinet Ministers are concerned. You are not in possession even ot the annual report published by the Society for Cultural Freedom which shows very prominently the name of a proud Cabinet colleague of yours. How is it that it is not in your possession?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : When 1 said that it is not in my possession it is not that it is not ii< the possession of the Home Ministry. I am not in possession of this fact when I am answering the question.

o M — ol — o] g

Wla & = & ofie 58 il
ke gob 8y 745 588 (gp Ualy.
Rahler dat o (o] oK s gd
U £ N @ ede e S
el dips &5 2 pylaa gy oS I,
S L,;H-'-f L ‘_533'.:_- J-"L! e
W WS s i kel pla G agdlly 3y gl IS oS Wl S e
L.‘T‘“h"hé'wh}‘dau’w,ié
HJ!‘I‘ J&Uig‘_—ﬁdﬂhd
A@iuigﬂ"ﬂir_’"

Ua( T


3063 Oral Answers

yo— 2 Al S e e S
2 )Kr-' e 4.)L,' ‘_ua’ G J\HI
o=yl L) el (9aS g8 oS
o Ll Wl & o lade o0
Sy S atand o 5 pel WS S
La$ ”’ 2 L'»'j»-,’ S o RN ‘_,w] )5
..:A.;,.AS,', Q.S =l u.u, ,5 t:Jl
7 e et o depy S 2
e_l—l__gsf—hs-o U""‘L-"" I,Jb L.}&»c-.&-”
csmsnad] (fopal gl LT ey (6K
OBy Syhad yReae ok Siae S
R i e
B ol oyl S et o Rede
PRade oy gl LS U5 gl o Lo i."“‘sl‘ﬁ ) & Lo LS B2y o8 K2 D
el Ky g O Ripo bty 5
Sl Sl @y & Iyn pplane e plan] LaS K KSyy oS sy (] 45 2

- & Ly LS

T[sh go wmo mifaw @ & wrA
TE HAT ST F g A AT g i
7z gm fafaeer a=< g, &fFs w9
qgw wErE & A fafawew W
% § o w1 97 wrqw & B foaer
THFA § ART ' Fhr Gar avad
FUF @ ThRE Had fEar
foear st St @17 97 e
At # T W e g fE
ATET A TAT FT 41, =AW AT G o
Arfe Wo F G a7 ofram, frwd wE
AT A FRE ¥ ATHE 2, A1 o
AR EH AT H FYHEIT A FE 0BT
i 7@ faar & F @ fafex
Aug T AR E fEosr SR
o ferg & snfeden w1t 2w G &
92T & H1T FT IAFT TH 479 &7 TFH1aT
%fmﬁ%%‘rmwﬁv'ﬁsﬁ THFT
g9, S9H [ #{To &TE0 To &T FTHT Gy

[t] Hindi transliteration.
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SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN : I am sorry the hon. Member is trying to convey that we have not taken steps. Sir, when this point was raised we agreed to have some sort of enquiry by the Intelligence Bureau in this matter. That enquiry has been, by and large, completed and the report is with us. It is that report that is being examined with a view to formulating certain steps so that we can effectively slop these activities in future ;ind also try to know exactly what has been happening in the past also.

The hon. Mem be ; has made a reference to what was happenlng in Bombay and what was happening in Kashmir. I think he knows better about it than myself. Those allegations are made. 1 do not say that the allegations ate not made.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ : What about
John Smith?

SHRIY. B. CHAVAN : May I tell him, through you, Sir, ;hat last time we had quite a long series of questions and answers. He was then not present here.

SHRI A. M. TARIQUE : I want to know whether you have collected some information through your channels.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We are going to have a discussion in this House; it has been accepted.

DR. ANUP SINGH : While appreciating the fact that the hon. Home Minister does not think it prope, to reveal the names ->f the countries from where this money comes, I think it is safe to assume that he at least knows what are those countries. If that presumption is valid, may I ask the hon. Home Minister whether he has taken
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any steps, or whether he deems it desirable to take this matter up with whichever countries are, so that 'he money does not come officially. Those countries must be aware that certain agencies do exist and that they are engaged in certain activities which have become a subject matter of very severe criticism. May I know, Sir, whether he has taken up this matter with those countries?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think that this is also a suggestion worth looking nto.

{Some hon. Members stood in their

seals.)

MR. CHAIRMAN : No more. Let me go to the ne*v Member. He wants to put a question. I will allow him.

SHRI BR AHM ANAND PANDA :
Sir, every informed person in India knows that foreign money is flowing into our various walks of life, mostly into our Universities. And it is unfortunate that the Government should be feeling helpless in this matter and waiting for definite instances to be proved. Therefore, Sir, may I suggest that the Government should immediately issue prohibitive instructions to our universities, which will serve as a warning, that those lecturers or processors or students who fall a victim to the temptation of foreign money should be treated as anti-national persons and that their future chances will je at >uake?
Another thing I want to point out is that so far as our cultural organisations are concerned as also the body politic of India . ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have to put questions. You are making suggestions.

SHRI BRAHMANAND PANDA :
My question is : Why can't the Government issue prohibitive instructions to our universities because we know money is flowing into the college campuses? The Governmant should 1ssue seine prohibitive instructions to the universities so that that will serve as a warning to them and in future money flows into the college campuses, the universities concerned and also the departments of Education and Cultural Affairs, can caution them.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, this is also an aspect that will have to be gone into. I will discuss all these aspects with the Education Minister and find out what exactly can be done ir. this matter.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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RELEASE OF SHEIKH ABDULLAH

*421. SHRIM. V. BHADRAM :
SHRI NIRANJAN VAR-
MA it

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased tc state .

(a) whether the question of the release of Sheikh Abdullah from detention has been considered by Government; and

(b) if so, what decision has been taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and (b). Government have reviewed the restrictions placed on Sheikh Abdullah and have decided to issue orders leaving him free to move about wiibin the Union Territory of Delhi, subject to the restrictions that he shall not communicate with the Press or address any public meeting or communicate with any foreigner without the permission of the Deputy Commissioner.
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tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Nira.i'an Varma.

